

No. 11-770

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHUNON L. BAILEY, A/K/A POLO,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION, THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND THE NEW  
YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
EZEKIEL R. EDWARDS  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

ILYA SHAPIRO  
TIMOTHY LYNCH  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
*Counsel of Record*  
MADHU CHUGH  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....  | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iv |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....   | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....  | 2  |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 4  |
| I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ EXTENSION OF<br><i>SUMMERS</i> WOULD PERMIT DETENTION<br>WITHOUT PROBABLE CAUSE IN AN UNAC-<br>CEPTABLY BROAD RANGE OF CASES.....                                | 4  |
| II. REQUIRING THE DETENTION TO OCCUR<br>“AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE” DOES NOT<br>SUPPLY A SOUND OR WORKABLE LIMIT .....   | 8  |
| A. The “As Soon As Practicable” Rule<br>Has No Basis In Logic, Precedent, Or<br>Fourth Amendment Values.....  | 9  |
| B. The “As Soon As Practicable” Re-<br>quirement Is Unworkable In Practice .....  | 13 |
| III. EXTENDING <i>SUMMERS</i> IS NOT NECESSARY<br>TO ENABLE POLICE TO SECURE “UNQUES-<br>TIONED COMMAND” OF THE PREMISES OR<br>TO PROTECT LEGITIMATE LAW ENFORCE-<br>MENT INTERESTS ..... | 16 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 21 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|  | Page(s)          |
|--|------------------|
| <i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....                            | 20               |
| <i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....                              | 2, 4, 5, 14      |
| <i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....                        | 4                |
| <i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....                    | 2                |
| <i>Castillo-Garcia v. United States</i> , 424 F.2d 482<br>(9th Cir. 1970)..... | 19               |
| <i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)....                           | 5, 8, 10, 18     |
| <i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000).....                              | 19               |
| <i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....                             | 12               |
| <i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959) .....                       | 4, 18, 19        |
| <i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....                           | 4                |
| <i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....                          | 19               |
| <i>Jama v. City of Seattle</i> , 446 F. App'x 865<br>(9th Cir. 2011).....      | 17               |
| <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....                      | 19               |
| <i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609<br>(2007) .....            | 16, 17           |
| <i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451<br>(1948) .....                | 4, 14            |
| <i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981).....                          | <i>passim</i>    |
| <i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....                               | 2, 7, 12, 16, 17 |
| <i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....                                  | 4, 20            |
| <i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615<br>(2004) .....                | 14               |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Allen</i> , 618 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2010) .....                | 17      |
| <i>United States v. Blount</i> , 123 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 1997) .....              | 14      |
| <i>United States v. Brignoni-Ponce</i> , 422 U.S. 873 (1975) .....               | 20      |
| <i>United States v. Buggs</i> , 904 F.2d 1070 (7th Cir. 1990) .....              | 19      |
| <i>United States v. Bullock</i> , 632 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 2011).....             | 15      |
| <i>United States v. Castro-Portillo</i> , 211 F. App'x 715 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 10      |
| <i>United States v. Cavazos</i> , 288 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2002) .....             | 15      |
| <i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 939 F.2d 337 (6th Cir. 1991).....              | 10, 15  |
| <i>United States v. Dessesauere</i> , 429 F.3d 359 (1st Cir. 2005).....          | 19      |
| <i>United States v. Foster</i> , 376 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2004) .....              | 14      |
| <i>United States v. Montieth</i> , 662 F.3d 660 (4th Cir. 2011).....             | 15      |
| <i>United States v. Reinholz</i> , 245 F.3d 765 (8th Cir. 2001).....             | 7       |
| <i>United States v. Sherrill</i> , 27 F.3d 344 (8th Cir. 1994) .....             | 11      |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>United States v. Weinrich</i> , 586 F.2d 481<br>(5th Cir. 1978).....      | 19      |
| <i>Warden, Maryland Penitentiary v. Hayden</i> ,<br>387 U.S. 294 (1967)..... |         |
| <i>Whitaker v. Commonwealth</i> , 553 S.E.2d 538<br>(Va. Ct. App. 2001)..... | 7       |
| <i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....                     | 4       |

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

|                             |      |
|-----------------------------|------|
| U.S. Const. amend. IV ..... | 3, 8 |
|-----------------------------|------|

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 2 LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (4th ed. 2004)..... | 12 |
